

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/11/2021 4:32 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99771-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and MAPLEBEAR,  
INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

*Respondents–Cross-Movants,*

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Petitioner.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
(WSBA# 18327)  
rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE  
(WSBA# 16999)  
ddunne@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300  
Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

DANIEL A. RUBENS  
(*pro hac vice*)  
drubens@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: +1 212 506 5000

*Attorneys for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND DECISION BELOW ..... 4

    1. The City Uses The Pandemic As A Pretext To Regulate FDNCs For Reasons Unrelated To Health And Safety..... 4

    2. The Trial Court Grants In Part And Denies In Part The City’s Motion To Dismiss. .... 7

V. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The City Cannot Show An “Obvious Error Which Would Render Further Proceedings Useless.” ..... 9

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Declined To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims That The Ordinance Exceeded The City’s Police Powers And Violated Constitutional Rights..... 13

        1. The trial court correctly declined to rule, as a matter of law, that the Ordinance was a valid exercise of the City’s police power and satisfied rational basis review. .... 13

        2. The trial court did not err in declining to dismiss the Contracts Clause claim..... 17

        3. The trial court correctly declined to dismiss the Takings Clause claim..... 18

    C. If The Court Grants The City’s Motion, It Should Also Review The Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ RCW 82.84 Preemption Claim. .... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	18
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008) .....	17
<i>Berst v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 245 (2002) .....	19
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782 (1996) .....	15
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466 (1982) .....	15
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 136 (1998) .....	13
<i>DGHI, Enterprs. v. Pac. Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933 (1999) .....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	16
<i>Fowler Packing Co., Inc. v. Lanier</i> , 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 16
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954 (2014) .....	4
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 95 (2015) .....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	11

<i>Ketcham v. King Cnty. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 565 (1972) .....	10, 17
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 16
<i>Levin Richmond Terminal Corp. v. City of Richmond</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	10, 14, 18
<i>McDougal v. Cnty. of Imperial</i> , 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	15
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	15
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769 (2014) .....	15
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923).....	19
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	18
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 144 (1969) .....	15
<i>Right–Price Recreation, L.L.C. v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370 (2002) .....	8
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....	11
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566 (2014) .....	17

<i>Shepard v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wash. 363 (1910).....	15
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 26 Wn. App. 687 (1980) .....	13
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn. 2d 170 (2021) .....	20
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 177 Wn.2d 351 (2012) .....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn. 2d 329 (1980) .....	15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	15
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651 (2019) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 42.56 .....	12
RCW 42.56.030 .....	12
RCW 82.84 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.84.040(1).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Council Bill 119799 (Ordinance).....	<i>passim</i>
CR 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.3(b) .....	8
RAP 2.3(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	8
